

No. C11-0116-1

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2011

SAMUEL MILLSTONE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team # 26
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A), THE STANDARD FOR NEGLIGENCE IS THE FAILURE TO ACT AS A REASONABLY PRUDENT PERSON WOULD ACT BECAUSE SUCH AN INTERPRETATION CONFORMS WITH THE LANGUAGE AND PURPOSE OF THE STATUTE AND UPHOLDS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	13
A. Ordinary negligence is the only proper interpretation of “negligently” in 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) based on the statute’s plain language and congressional intent.	14
1. The plain language of 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A) imputes a standard of ordinary negligence.	15
2. An ordinary negligence standard better supports the congressional intent and the overarching objective of the CWA than a gross negligence standard.	17
B. An ordinary negligence standard does not violate due process because the CWA is a public welfare statute.	20

1.	The CWA is a public welfare statute because it punishes violators who stand in responsible relation to substances that pose a great danger to the public.....	21
2.	The public welfare doctrine applies to the CWA despite the doctrine’s limited application.....	25
C.	EPA discretion shields innocent conduct from criminal liability by prosecuting only those who act with high culpability and cause severe damage in violation of 33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1)(A).....	27
II.	UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 1512(B)(3), AN INDIVIDUAL CAN “CORRUPTLY” PERSUADE A POTENTIAL WITNESS TO WITHHOLD INFORMATION BY ENCOURAGING THE WITNESS TO INVOKE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT WHEN THE PERSUASION IS MOTIVATED BY A PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE WITNESS’ PERSONAL RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT	30
A.	The term “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) means “with an improper purpose” because the plain language of the statute, congressional intent and case law each support such an interpretation.....	32
1.	A plain language interpretation of 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) reveals that “corruptly” means “with an improper purpose.”	33
2.	Congress intends for the interpretation of “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) to coincide with its meaning in 18 U.S.C. § 1503.	36
3.	Lower courts interpret “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) as “with an improper purpose” because a more limited definition does not comport with the plain language of the statute or with Congress’ intent to expand the protections granted to victims and witnesses.....	40
a.	Lower courts interpret the word “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) to mean the same as the word “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1503	

because both sections historically punish the same behavior.....	40
b. Interpreting the word “corruptly” in 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) to mean “with an improper purpose” is not redundant because its inclusion ensures that only the culpable conduct Congress intended to prohibit is punished.....	41
B. The phrase “with an improper purpose” includes non-coercive attempts to persuade a witness to invoke his Fifth Amendment right and is prohibited under 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3) just as it was prohibited under 18 U.S.C. § 1503.	43
1. Courts used 18 U.S.C. § 1503 to prohibit an individual from persuading a witness to invoke the Fifth Amendment when the persuasion was motivated by with a purpose other than the witness’ personal right to remain silent.	43
2. 18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3), like 18 U.S.C. § 1503, can be used to prevent individuals with an improper purpose from persuading a witness to invoke his Fifth Amendment protection.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	48
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Arthur Andersen v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	32, 35, 36, 42
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	20, 24
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	21
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	13, 15, 18
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	15
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 258 U.S. 250 (1922).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	21, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals & Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	21, 23
